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1. The Parties 

1. The Applicant is a professional volleyball Applicant from Italy. 

2. The Respondent is a professional volleyball Respondent with its legal seat in Baku, Azerbaijan. 

2. The FIVB Tribunal Panel 

3. Article 1.5 of the FIVB Tribunal Regulations (hereinafter the “Regulations”) provides as follows: 

“1.5 Cases before the FIVB Tribunal shall be heard by the Chairperson and two (2) 
other members, appointed by the Chairperson. If one or more of the members is 
unavailable or ineligible due to reasons of conflict (see Article 9) the Chairperson 
shall appoint another member. However, in the event that a case only involves 
parties from the same Confederation, that case shall be heard by the judge from 
that Confederation as a single judge unless a hearing by a three (3)-member FIVB 
Tribunal is requested by one of the parties. If that member has the same nationality 
as one of the parties, is unavailable or ineligible due to reasons of conflict (see 
Article 9) he/she shall be replaced by the substitute member from the same 
Confederation. If both the member and the substitute member from the 
Confederation in question have the nationality of one of the parties, the FIVB 
President shall appoint ad-hoc a neutral judge from the same Confederation 
provided that he/she possesses the qualifications set out in Article 1.3 above”.  

 
4. Because the parties come from the same Confederation, this Request for Review will be heard 

by a single judge from the same Confederation. As of 5 June 2015, Mr. Erhard Rubert, the 

regular member of the FIVB Tribunal from Europe, is no longer a member of the FIVB Tribunal. 

Given that the Parties are from the Confédération Européenne de Volleyball (hereinafter 

“CEV”), the substitute member of the FIVB Tribunal from CEV, Mr. Piotr Stolarski from Poland, 

was appointed as the single judge in the present case (hereinafter “FIVB Tribunal Judge”). 

3. Facts and Proceedings 

3.1 Background Facts 

5. Before the start of the 2011/12 season, the Applicant and the Respondent entered into a 

contract in which the Applicant agreed to offer his services to the Respondent’s team for the 

2011/2012 season in exchange for a salary of EUR 140,000 net total (hereinafter the “2011 

Contract”). 

6. The 2011 Contract contained the following relevant provisions: 
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“7. Sickness, Injury and Pregnancy 

The Applicant will have health insurance supplied by the Respondent. In case of 
injury, that requires surgery, the Respondent will pay for the Applicant’s medical 
expenses at one of the top medical centers of Azerbaijan and, if necessary, 
according to the decision of the Team Doctor abroad. 

The Applicant has full responsibility for medical and other expenses in case of illness 
or injury occurred because of her fault and irrelevant to her professional activities 
within the Respondent. 

Pregnancy is the gross violation of the Contract’s terms. If the Applicant insists on 
continuation of pregnancy, the Contract will count by the Respondent as cancelled 
through Applicant’s fault. In this case, the Applicant is obliged to recover all financial 
expenses of the Respondent related to her previous activities and to pay a 
compensation for the gross violation of the Contract on amount of 50.000 Euro (fifty 
thousands Euro).” [sic]  

 

7. The Applicant played for the Respondent without any serious issues during the 2011/12 

season. 

8. On 15 May 2012, the Applicant and the Respondent agreed to a one-year extension by signing 

the “Provisional Agreement” in which the Applicant agreed to offer his services to the 

Respondent’s team for the 2012/2013 in exchange for a salary of EUR 180,000 net total 

(hereinafter the “2012 Contract”). 

9. The 2012 Contract contained the following relevant provisions: 

“2. Contract Fees: 180.000 euro for the Season 2012-2013; the payment terms are: 

 September 15, 2012    36,000 euro 

 October 15, 2012    18,000 euro 

 November 15, 2012    18,000 euro 

 December 15, 2012    18,000 euro 

 January 15, 2013    18,000 euro 

 February 15, 2013    18,000 euro 

 March 15, 2013    18,000 euro 

 April 15, 2013     18,000 euro 

 May 15, 2013     18,000 euro” [sic] 

 

10. The Applicant was made captain of the Respondent during the 2012/13 season. 
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11. In February 2013, the Applicant began feeling fatigued and weak. 

12. Some time in February 20131, the Respondent’s doctor treated the Applicant with ……….. 

(Medication). The Parties disagree on the method of administration as the Applicant claims 

that she was injected with ……… (Medication) whereas the Respondent claims that she was 

given a tablet to consume orally. When the Applicant asked the Respondent’s doctor …….. 

(name of doctor) about its contents, the Applicant claims that the Respondent doctor stated 

that the medication had restorative properties derived from cows that would help with her 

fatigue and weakness.  

13. On 24 February 2013, the Applicant played in the Respondent’s match that night. 

14. Immediately after the match, the Applicant continued to feel her same symptoms and was 

unable to get out of bed for days. 

15. On 28 February 2013, the Applicant complained about ……………. (symptoms).  The 

Respondent’s doctor prescribed treatment, which according to the medical records provided 

by the Club …………. (medication) and took a blood sample, which was sent to the NI Railway 

Hospital for testing. The Applicant also requested to get additional tests run by an independent 

laboratory, and the Respondent’s doctor provided two recommendations, including an 

international hospital, where she could have the tests done. 

16. On 1 March 2013, the results of the Applicant’s tests were sent to the Respondent’s doctor 

and the Applicant’s physician in Italy. According to the Respondent’s doctor, the test results 

came back normal, and, thus, the Respondent’s doctor recommended that they continue with 

the treatment prescribed on 28 February 2013.   

17. Upon receiving the results, the Applicant’s Italian physician was concerned and suggested that 

the Applicant have additional tests done focusing on ………  (Applicant’s body part). 

18. On 3 March 2013, the Applicant felt a little better and asked the Respondent’s doctor to 

arrange a trip to a beauty salon for her. 

                                                

1 The Respondent contends that the Applicant received ……… (medication) on 11 February 2013, which was 
used to treat ……… (symptoms); while the Applicant contends that she was injected on 24 February 2013 due 
to her ……… (symptoms). 
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19. On 4 March 2013, the Applicant informed the doctor that she was experiencing some …….. 

(symptoms). The Respondent’s doctor prescribed the drug ………. (medication), told the 

Applicant to avoid spicy, oily foods and sparkling, colourful, alcoholic drinks, and suggested 

that she visit a ……….. (medical specialist). 

20. On 5 March 2013, the Applicant’s …………. (symptoms) had subsided but she was unable to play 

in a friendly match because she was too weak.  

21. On 6 March 2013, the Respondent’s doctor visited the Applicant at her home. The 

Respondent’s doctor conducted an examination and found that the Applicant had pain 

throughout her ……….. (Applicant’s body part) and ……….. (symptom). The Respondent’s doctor 

prescribed …………….. (medical tests), and an examination by a …………… ( medical specialist).  

22. Additionally, on the same day, the Applicant had the additional tests conducted, including 

……………… (medical tests). She paid for these tests herself because, due to the spontaneous 

nature of the Respondent doctor’s visit, neither the Applicant nor the Respondent’s doctor had 

cash on them but it appears as if the Applicant paid for the tests with a credit card. The 

Respondent claims that it intended to reimburse her upon receipt of the receipts for the tests. 

23. Early in the morning on 7 March 2013, the Applicant awoke in extreme pain. She felt …………. 

(symptoms). She texted the Respondent’s doctor to request assistance. 

24. On 7 March 2013, the Applicant was hospitalized in Baku. The Applicant went to the hospital 

with her local physiotherapist, and the Respondent’s doctor arrived later. The results of her 

tests on 6 March 2013 revealed that she had ………… (disease). In the waiting room, the 

Applicant’s symptoms worsened. The results of the tests conducted in the hospital were also 

forwarded to her Italian doctor. The Applicant complains that the doctors at the hospital in 

Baku were inattentive and did not visit her. 

25. On 8 March 2013, the Applicant’s fiancée landed in Baku and went to the hospital. The 

Respondent’s doctor spoke to the Applicant’s fiancée and informed him that the results from 

tests conducted at the international hospital in Baku were not sufficiently conclusive to prove 
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that the Applicant had ………. (disease)2. Instead, the doctors were going to run additional 

blood tests to screen tests for several conditions, including ………. (disease). The Applicant’s 

fiancée again complained to the Respondent’s doctor that the doctors at the hospital did not 

visit the Applicant. The Respondent noted that 8 March was a holiday in Azerbaijan so the 

Applicant’s attending physician at the hospital was not working on that day but there were 

doctors and staff at the hospital attending to the hospital’s patients. 

26. On 9 March 2013, the Applicant’s fiancée returned to the hospital and requested that the 

Applicant is moved to a different hospital. Respondent officials visited the Applicant, and were 

informed by the hospital that the Applicant did not have ………. (disease). The Respondent’s 

doctor discussed the Applicant’s request for relocation with the Respondent’s management, 

which did not object. 

27. On 10 March 2013, the Applicant claimed that the Respondent’s doctor also refused to have 

any additional tests conducted to confirm that the Applicant has………. (disease). The Applicant 

informed the Respondent’s doctor that she could not remember anything from the past few 

days. The Respondent’s doctor stated that she immediately called the doctor on duty and 

informed the doctor on duty about what the Applicant had said. The doctor on duty then 

immediately transferred the Applicant to the reanimation department. Later that night, the 

Applicant lost consciousness again and was moved to intensive care. After this incident, the 

Respondent provided authorization to relocate the Applicant but could not arrange relocation 

to Italy because more time was needed. The Respondent responded to the Applicant’s 

fiancée’s request to have the Applicant moved by informing the Applicant’s fiancée that it 

would take time to move the Applicant because relocation required special permits and 

approval from the Ministry of Health. The Applicant’s fiancée again insisted that the Applicant 

is relocated and got in touch with the Applicant’s Italian doctor, who recommended a hospital 

in Milan. The Respondent officials got the permits and approvals necessary to move the 

Applicant but found out that the next available flight to Milan was not until 12 March 2013. 

They decided to move the Applicant to Istanbul where there was a hospital that the 

Respondent had an affiliation with and where officials from Azerbaijan Volleyball Federation 

(hereinafter “AVF”) were to assist the Applicant and her fiancée. 

                                                

2 The Applicant claims that the Respondent’s doctor completely dismissed that the Applicant had ……… 
(disease); whereas the Respondent contends that this was not the case, merely that the tests were not 
conclusive. 
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28. Additionally on 10 March 2013, the Applicant’s fiancée arranged a conversation between the 

Italian ………… (medical specialist) suggested by the Applicant’s Italian doctor and the 

Respondent’s doctor. The Applicant contends that the Italian ………… (medical specialist) was 

shocked by the Respondent doctor’s lack of understanding about the seriousness of the 

Applicant’s condition. 

29. On 11 March 2013, the Respondent officials arranged and paid for tickets to have the 

Applicant transported from Baku to Istanbul. The hospital doctors informed the Respondent’s 

doctor that the Applicant’s condition had worsened but that she was able to be transported. 

Additionally, the blood tests results came back and confirmed that………………………. (disease). 

The Applicant was taken by ambulance to the airport and flew to Istanbul, where she was sent 

by ambulance to the Istanbul hospital. Officials from the AVF rode with her in the ambulance. 

When she arrived at the hospital, the Applicant was transferred ……………………. (medical 

condition). 

30. On 12 March 2013, the officials from the AVF and the Applicant’s fiancée arranged for the 

Applicant’s subsequent trip to Milan on an ambulance plane. The Istanbul hospital doctors 

stated that the Applicant would need a …………. (medical treatment) and that said ………… 

(medical treatment) should be conducted in Italy because Turkish law prevented a ………….. 

(medical treatment) from being conducted on foreigners. The Applicant was stabilized and 

flown to Milan that night by ambulance plane. 

31. On 16 March 2013, the Applicant had ………………… (medical treatment) in Milan. 

32. On 19 March 2013, the Applicant’s tests that had been conducted by the Istanbul hospital 

confirmed the diagnosis that the Applicant had …………………… (disease). Respondent officials 

asked the Turkish doctors to send these records to Milan.  

33. On 27 April 2013, the Applicant’s fiancée requested the results of the tests done at the 

international hospital in Baku, which the Respondent’s doctor provided to him. 

3.2 The Proceedings before the CEV and FIVB Tribunal  

34. On 3 March 2014, the Applicant filed her complaint and corresponding exhibits with the FIVB. 

35. On 31 March 2014, the FIVB informed the Applicant that the case would be referred to the CEV 
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for a decision because the Parties were from the same confederation. 

36. On 2 May 2014, the Applicant’s counsel emailed the CEV and requested an update on the 

proceedings. 

37. On 14 May 2014, the CEV acknowledged receipt of the email from the Applicant’s counsel and 

stated that it would provide an update in due time. 

38. On 3 June 2014, the Applicant’s counsel again emailed the CEV and requested an update on 

the proceedings. 

39. On 12 June 2014, the CEV informed the Applicant’s counsel that the case was being discussed 

internally due to its complex nature and that he would receive an update shortly. 

40. On 12 June 2014, the Applicant’s counsel replied to the CEV’s email stating that he was looking 

forward to the CEV’s update and requesting the name of the contact person to discuss the 

case with. 

41. On 13 June 2014, the CEV emailed the Applicant’s counsel and informed him of whom to 

discuss the case with. 

42. On 24 June 2014, the CEV informed the Applicant’s counsel that the case was going to be 

submitted directly to the FIVB Tribunal based on a letter from the CEV President and that the 

FIVB Tribunal Judge would provide procedural instructions in due time. 

43. On the same day, the Applicant’s counsel responded by acknowledging the CEV’s decision and 

stated that he would await further instructions from the FIVB Tribunal Judge. 

44. On 30 June 2014, the Secretary of the FIVB Tribunal informed the Respondent that a complaint 

had been filed against it and invited it to submit a reply by no later than 21 July 2014. 

45. On 17 July 2014, the Respondent filed its Reply with the FIVB Tribunal. 

46. On 3 September 2014, the Applicant’s counsel emailed the FIVB Tribunal requesting the 

procedural steps for the proceedings. 

47. On 14 October 2014, the Applicant’s counsel reiterated his request for the procedural steps for 
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the proceedings. 

48. On 21 October 2014, the FIVB Tribunal invited the Parties to follow the Procedural Directions 

provided by the FIVB Tribunal Judge. In the Procedural Directions, the FIVB Tribunal informed 

the Parties of the following: 

 A medical report was required and he provided the relevant questions that needed to be 

answered by the medical report; 

 The Parties were provided with the opportunity to respond to the Judge’s determination 

that a medical report was required and the relevant questions that needed to be 

answered by 10 November 2014; 

 The Applicant was invited to declare whether she was willing to submit to an 

independent medical examination by the medical expert by 10 November 2014; 

 The FIVB Tribunal Judge appointed the independent medical expert, Dr. Tim Meyer, 

(“Medical Expert”) and provided the relevant fee for medical report, which was to be 

paid by no later than 21 November 2014. 

49. On 10 November 2014, the Parties submitted their respective comments on the FIVB Tribunal 

Judge’s Procedural Directions. 

50. On 17 November 2014, the Applicant paid the relevant fee to obtain the expert medical report. 

51. On 5 January 2015, the FIVB Tribunal informed the Parties of the revised relevant questions 

that would be submitted to the independent medical expert. 

52. On 6 January 2015, the AVF emailed the FIVB Tribunal and requested clarification as to 

whether the Respondent would need to submit any more information. 

53. On 23 January 2015, the FIVB Tribunal received the independent medical expert’s report 

(“Expert Report”). 

54. On 26 January 2015, the Respondent made an unsolicited submission regarding the revised 

relevant questions provided by the FIVB Tribunal Judge. 
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55. From 23 February 2015 to 3 June 2015, the Applicant’s counsel emailed the FIVB Tribunal 

requesting an update on the proceedings. 

56. On 25 September 2015, the FIVB Tribunal informed the Parties that Mr. Rubert had been 

replaced by Mr. Piotr Stolarski as FIVB Tribunal Judge for the present dispute.  

57. On 22 October 2015, the FIVB Tribunal Secretariat informed the Parties of the FIVB Tribunal 

Judge’s procedural directions, which were the following: 1) the FIVB Tribunal would like to 

schedule a conference call with the Parties and that the Parties were, thus, invited to submit 

their availability by no later than 26 October 2015; 2) the FIVB Tribunal Judge also invited the 

Parties to comment on the Expert Report provided by Dr. Tim Meyer by no later than 5 

November 2015; and 3) in light of the Respondent’s unsolicited comments regarding the 

questions posed for the Expert Report, the FIVB Tribunal Judge additionally invited the 

Applicant to comment on the Respondent’s unsolicited submission. 

58. On the same day, the FIVB Tribunal Secretariat informed the Parties that the conference call 

was cancelled and, however, the Parties were still invited to submit their comments by the 

deadline previously provided. 

59. On 4 November 2015, the Respondent submitted its comments on the Expert Report and the 

questions posed to the Medical Expert. 

60. On the same day, the Applicant requested a one month extension in light of the complexity of 

the issues and in order to allow her to fully address the Expert Report with her own medical 

experts. 

61. On 5 November 2015, the FIVB Tribunal Secretariat acknowledged receipt of the Applicant’s 

request for an extension and informed her that it had been forwarded to the FIVB Tribunal 

Judge. 

62. On 6 November 2015, the FIVB Tribunal Secretariat informed the Parties that the Applicant’s 

request for a one month extension had been granted by the FIVB Tribunal Judge subject to the 

condition that the FIVB Tribunal would not grant any extensions, procedural motions or 

additional evidence after that date. Thus, both Parties were invited to submit their comments 

by no later than 5 December 2015. 
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63. On 5 December 2015, the Applicant submitted its comments on the Expert Report and the 

questions posed to the Medical Expert. 

64. On 7 December 2015, the FIVB Tribunal Secretariat acknowledged receipt of the Parties’ 

respective submissions and informed the Parties that they would be forwarded to the FIVB 

Tribunal Judge for his review.   

4. The Parties’ Submissions 

65. The following section provides a brief summary of the Parties’ submissions and does not 

purport to include every contention put forth by the Parties. However, the Panel has 

thoroughly considered all of the evidence and arguments submitted by the Parties, even if no 

specific or detailed reference has been made to those arguments in this section. In order to 

make this decision easier to read, the FIVB Tribunal Judge has decided to provide the 

submissions in order of receipt rather than organising them based on the party making the 

submission.  

4.1 The Applicant’s Complaint 

66. The Applicant argues that she was the victim of extremely serious incidents of negligence and 

malicious omissions by the medical staff of the Respondent, which required a …………. (medical 

treatment) to save her life. She further argues that the fact that she had to have a ………….. 

(medical treatment) due to the Respondent’s doctor’s malpractice has destroyed her career 

and that her life is ……………………….. (consequences).  

67. The Applicant contends that her ………. (disease) originated because she was exposed to 

massive amounts of pain medication that were given to her by the Respondent without any 

explanation as to the type or effects of the medications. The Applicant argues that the massive 

administration of pain relief medications that were not compatible with EU standards 

destroyed her ………………. (Applicant’s body part). 

68. Additionally, the Applicant argues that the medical staff’s negligent conduct led to 

consequences that could have been avoided with prompt and appropriate medical treatment 

if the Respondent’s medical personnel had responded quickly when the Applicant first showed 

symptoms of ……… (disease). 
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69. In particular, the Applicant highlights the administration of the drug ……… (medication) as a 

potential cause of the onset of her ……. (disease). The Applicant notes that …………. 

(medication) is currently not permitted to be administrated in the EU and is being investigated 

for having doping effects. Additionally, the Applicant’s expert noted that the ……………. 

(medication) contained ……………. (ingredients), which are Nonsteriodal anti-inflammatory 

drugs (hereinafter “NSAIDs”), which in turn have been asserted to cause …………. (Applicant’s 

medical condition) in medical journal articles. In support of her argument, the Applicant 

provided an affidavit from an Italian doctor describing how ……….. (medication) could have 

caused the Applicant’s condition.  

70. Additionally, the Applicant claims that the Respondent and its medical personnel showed a 

complete lack of interest in the Applicant’s well-being. The Applicant’s fiancée was forced to 

move the Applicant to specialized clinics in Turkey and Italy at his own risk and had to manage 

the Applicant’s transportation to these facilities. Thus, the Applicant maintains that the 

deterioration of the Applicant’s condition was caused in part by the inaction of the 

Respondent’s administrative board. The Applicant asserts that she would have died had she 

been left in the care of the Respondent because the Respondent was reassuring her that she 

did not have……………. (disease) just a few days before she went into a …………… 

(consequences). 

71. The Applicant claims that she attempted to settle this dispute with the Respondent but they 

had no interest in settling. Additionally, she tried to reach out to the AVF but they did not 

respond to her. Thus, she states that she is seeking damages for the Respondent’s extremely 

serious conduct as a way to help her in her everyday life because it is clear that she will not be 

able to play volleyball anymore and is condemned to take ………… (type of medication) daily. 

72. Moreover, the Applicant argues that a decision in her favour would provide symbolic value in 

that it will require the Respondent to make the necessary changes to its medical and 

administrative management so as to stress the crucial importance of providing quality medical 

care to all players in Azerbaijan. In particular, the Applicant noted a case in which a South 

American player who played with a different Respondent in Azerbaijan, died due to the serious 

mistakes by the Respondent’s medical personnel after a minor surgery. 

73. The Applicant requests the following relief: 

“The award that Mrs. Anzanello is seeking is the amount of Euro 2.000.000,00 (two-
million euros), which is calculated upon the fact that in 2013 Mrs. Anzanello was 



 

 

 

 

 

 

FIVB Tribunal 
Decision 2014-01  page 13/37 
 
 

earning approximately Euro 200.000,00 a year as a professional player and would 
have had a foreseeable career of at least 5 years before turning to other jobs still in 
the professional volley ball field, as advisor or talent scout for International Clubs.”  

4.2 The Respondent's Answer 

74. The Respondent began by expressing its sympathy for the Applicant’s condition. The 

Respondent contends that the origin of the Applicant’s condition was unknown. 

75. It argues that the Respondent provided her with prompt treatment every time that she had a 

medical issue during her two seasons with the Respondent. 

76. Regarding …….. (medication), the Respondent asserts that the Applicant was provided with 

tablets of the drug on 11 February 2013, not injected on 24 February 2013 as asserted by the 

Applicant. Additionally, the ………. (medication) was not included on the 2012 and 2013 WADA 

Prohibited Lists and was not part of the 2012 and 2013 WADA Monitoring Programs. ……………. 

(medication) has been approved by the Ministry of Health in Azerbaijan and had a license from 

the Ministry of Health Analytical Expertise Center. ……………. (medication) is also included on 

the list of very important medications created by the Ministry of Health in Azerbaijan. 

Moreover, the test from the toxicology report of the Applicant’s …….. (body part) revealed that 

there were no toxic materials in her …….. (body part) caused by …………. (medication). Thus, the 

Applicant’s argument that her condition was caused by …….. (medication) was not proven. 

77. The Respondent also argues that the case of the cyclist provided as an exhibit to the Complaint 

is not comparable to the present case. That case involved a cyclist who went into anaphylactic 

shock based on the administration of ………. (medication). The Respondent notes that anyone 

could get anaphylactic shock from any medication but the fact of the matter was that the 

Applicant was never diagnosed as having suffered from anaphylactic shock. 

78. Regarding the Applicant’s expert’s argument based on the Applicant’s alleged exposure to 

NSAIDs, the Respondent contended that it never used any NSAIDs such as ………….. 

(ingredients) in its treatment of the Applicant. Thus, the Respondent claims that it is unaware 

as to how the Applicant could have been exposed to the NSAIDs ……………. (ingredients). The 

Respondent claims that it is possible that the Applicant was exposed to these NSAIDs by other 

doctors or based on a well-publicised meat adulteration scandal in Europe in which horse DNA 

was found in beef burgers, lasagna, and sausages. The Respondent also notes that the 

Toxicology Report found neither …………. (ingredients) in the Applicant’s …….. (body part) 

sample. 
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79. The Respondent was very accommodating to the Applicant’s request for additional medical 

tests and contends that it even provided suggestions as to where the Applicant could receive 

these additional tests. Additionally, the Respondent contends that its medical doctor was 

attentive to the Applicant’s condition, checking up on her frequently, and even conducting a 

spontaneous in-house visit and taking her to get additional tests when her conditions took a 

turn on 6 March 2013. For that visit for additional tests, the Respondent was going to 

reimburse the Applicant once it received the receipts for that visit. Once the Applicant was 

hospitalized, the Respondent claims that its doctor stayed with her during visiting hours. 

Additionally, the Respondent’s doctor frequently visited the Applicant in the hospital during 

visiting hours while she was there to check up on her. The Respondent doctor’s check-ups are 

confirmed by her WhatsApp messages with the Applicant. The Respondent also contends that 

it complied with the Applicant’s fiancée’s request to have the Applicant moved as soon as it 

was feasible and also paid for the Applicant’s relocation to both Turkey and Italy. Additionally, 

it ensured that there were members of the AVF in Istanbul to accompany the Applicant to the 

hospital there. Thus, the Respondent argues that the Applicant’s arguments that the 

Respondent demonstrated a lack of interest in the Applicant’s condition and that the 

Applicant’s fiancée organised all of the Applicant’s travel were simply not true. 

80. The Respondent also asserts that the Applicant’s claim that the Respondent’s medical 

personnel were dismissive of the Applicant’s ………… (disease) was not true. The Respondent’s 

medical personnel received information that some tests run were inconclusive. Thus, the 

doctors at the Baku hospital ran additional tests to screen for other illnesses, such as 

mononucleosis. The Respondent contends that its doctor never stated that “in no case there 

could have been ………….. (disease)” as claimed by the Applicant. 

81. The Respondent argues that it did its best to help the Applicant under the circumstances. It 

paid for the Applicant’s hospitalization in Baku, the Applicant’s care during the flight to 

Istanbul, and the Applicant’s flight to Istanbul. The expenses related to the Applicant’s 

hospitalization in Istanbul and the ambulance plane to Milan were taken out of the Applicant’s 

remaining salaries because the Applicant was responsible for any illnesses that were unrelated 

to the Applicant’s professional activities under the Contract.  

82. Additionally, the Respondent contests the Applicant’s argument regarding the South American 

Player that died while playing with a different Respondent in Azerbaijan and the Applicant’s 

contention that players are unsafe in Azerbaijan due to the health care in that country. The 

South American Applicant played for a different Respondent, and, to its knowledge, the South 
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American Applicant, whose relatives did not complain about the treatment of the Applicant, 

died of acute food poisoning. The Respondent also highlights a different case in which a 

volleyball Applicant and her husband were killed in Spain. Consequently, it argues that the AVF 

cannot be responsible for every case in which misfortune occurred, and the Applicant’s 

argument otherwise unfairly tarnished the image of the Respondent and the AVF. 

83. The Respondent concludes by wishing the Applicant a long, healthy life and states it hope that 

she would captain their side again. The Respondent did not include any request for relief.   

4.3 Applicant’s Response to Procedural Directions 

84. The Applicant acknowledged the general theme proposed by the FIVB Tribunal in its 

Procedural Directions but requested that the FIVB Tribunal Judge expand the questions 

beyond the nature of ……… (medication). While the Applicant claimed that ……… (medication) 

might have been the cause of the Applicant’s condition, the Applicant requested that the FIVB 

Tribunal Judge submit additional questions to the Independent Expert about the negligence of 

the Respondent’s medical personnel. 

85. Specifically, the Applicant requested that the following four questions be added to the 

Procedural Directions: 

 “Is it true that based on the results of the examinations that Ms. Anzanello decided to 

take by herself that were further communicated to the medical personnel of the 

Respondent, it would have been proper and advisable to investigate with medical 

examinations the objective symptomatology showed by a patient of the age of Ms. 

Anzanello?” 

 “Is it true that based on the results of the examinations that Ms. Anzanello decided to 

take herself and that were further communicated to the medical personnel of the 

Respondent, it would have been proper and advisable by the latter to take some actions 

in order to prevent, at least, that deterioration of the physical condition of the patient 

Ms. Anzanello?” 

 “Is it true that if timely ascertained and properly managed by the medical personnel of 

the Respondent, the physical conditions of Ms. Anzanello could have not reached the 

need of an urgent ………….. (medical treatment) as happened in fact?” 












































